

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND  
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, and

REFUGEE AND IMMIGRANT CENTER  
FOR EDUCATION AND LEGAL  
SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, and

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, in his official  
capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland  
Security,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-2473-RC

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF**  
**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND JUDGMENT UNDER RULE 59(e)**  
**AND FOR LEAVE TO AMEND UNDER RULE 15(a)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- ARGUMENT ..... 3
- I. Plaintiffs’ Rule 59(e) Motion Should Be Granted ..... 3
  - A. Plaintiffs Did Not Waive Any Post-Judgment Objection to Dismissal With Prejudice ..... 4
  - B. The Court Clearly Erred in Dismissing Claim One With Prejudice..... 8
    - 1. Dismissing Claim One With Prejudice Without Conducting a *Firestone* Analysis Was Clear Error ..... 8
    - 2. The Allegation of Other Facts Consistent with Claim One of the FAC Could Cure its Perceived Deficiencies ..... 9
- II. Plaintiffs’ Rule 15(a) Motion Should Be Granted ..... 16
  - A. Plaintiffs Did Not Unduly Delay in Moving for Leave to Amend ..... 16
  - B. The Proposed Amendment Would Not Be Futile ..... 20
- CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Gould Inc.*, 739 F.2d 858 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 14

*Armstrong v. Bush*, 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 2, 10, 21

*Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President*, 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 22

*Arthur v. Maersk, Inc.*, 434 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 19

*Atchinson v. District of Columbia*, 73 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 16

*Belizan v. Hershon*, 434 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 5, 7, 8, 9

*Brink v. Cont’l Ins. Co.*, 787 F.3d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... passim

*Carson v. Polley*, 689 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1982) (same)..... 14

*City of Dover v. EPA*, 40 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 9, 12, 14, 15

*CREW v. Pruitt*, 319 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 17, 21

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke*, 260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 12

*Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker*, 554 U.S. 471 (2008)..... 6

*Firestone v. Firestone*, 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... passim

*Foman v. Davis*, 371 U.S. 178 (1962) ..... 14, 15, 17

*GSS Grp. Ltd v. Nat’l Port Auth.*, 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 7

*He Depu v. Yahoo! Inc.*, 334 F. Supp. 3d 315 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 13

*In re McCormick & Co., Inc., Pepper Prod. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*, 275 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 9

*In re VA Data Theft Litig.*, 2007 WL 7621261 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2007)..... 13

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*, 217 F.R.D. 30 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 16

*Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.*, 560 U.S. 538 (2010) ..... 15

*Laber v. Harvey*, 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 14, 17, 18

*Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC*, 797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 18

*Niedermeier v. Office of Baucus*, 153 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 18

*Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance (“SUWA”)*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 2

*Patton Boggs LLP v. Chevron Corp.*, 683 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 7

*Rudder v. Williams*, 666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 4, 5, 7, 8

*Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts*, 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 18, 19, 22

*Strumsky v. Wash. Post Co.*, 922 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 15

*SUWA v. Babbitt*, 2000 WL 33914094 (D. Utah Dec. 22, 2000) ..... 13

*U.S. ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC. v. Victaulic Co.*, 839 F.3d 242  
(3d Cir. 2016)..... 17, 18, 19

**Statutes**

44 U.S.C. § 3102(1) ..... 10

44 U.S.C. § 3102(4) ..... 10, 20

**Regulations**

36 C.F.R. § 1222.22 ..... 21

36 C.F.R. § 1222.24(a)(1)..... 20

36 C.F.R. § 1222.26(a)..... 20

36 C.F.R. § 1222.28(a)..... 20

36 C.F.R. § 1222.28(d) ..... 20

36 C.F.R. § 1222.34 ..... 10

36 C.F.R. §§ 1222.22-34..... 10

36 C.F.R. § 1222.26 ..... 10
